
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter  on 01270 686462
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information
                                Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the meeting

Strategic Planning Board
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 24th July, 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Strategic Planning Board meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision meetings are audio 
recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a 
pre-determination in respect of any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the Previous Two Meetings  (Pages 3 - 10)

To approve the minutes of the previous two meetings held on 26 June 2019 and 
11 July 2019 as a correct record.

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for 
the following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups:

 Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are 
not the Ward Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 19/1797M  - 15 Hampson Crescent, Handford, SK9 3HF: Demolition of 15 
Hampson Crescent, diversion and culverting of Dobbin Brook and 
formation of both vehicular and pedestrian access from Meriton Road / 
Hampson Crescent including associated infrastructure and landscaping 
works, and creation of temporary construction haul road and compound 
from Sagars Road for Mr Alex Wigfield, Anwyl Homes  (Pages 11 - 28)

To consider the above application.

6. 18/0083C - Land East of Warmingham Lane, Moston, Middlewich: Proposed 
erection of 74 residential dwellings, access, landscaping and associated 
works for Mr Michael Orgill, Seddon Construction Limited  (Pages 29 - 56)

To consider the above application.

7. Site Allocations and Development Policies Document - Publication Draft Plan  
(Pages 57 - 84)

To consider a report seeking the views and recommendations of the Strategic 
Planning Board regarding the approval of the Publication Draft version of the Site 
Allocations and Development Policies Document and its publication for 
consultation.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board
held on Wednesday, 26th June, 2019 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor M Hunter (Chairman)

Councillors S Edgar, A Farrall, P Groves, S Hogben, D Jefferay, R Moreton, 
P Redstone, B Roberts, M J Weatherill and P Williams

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Ms S Dillon (Planning Lawyer), Mr D Evans (Principal Planning Officer), Mr P 
Hurdus (Principal Planning Officer), Mr D Malcom (Head of Planning 
(Regulation)), and Mr P Wakefield (Principal Planning Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Gardiner.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 18/6389C, Councillor 
S Edgar declared he had had post, email and a telephone call (that he 
refused to engage in) and had also sat on the Southern Planning 
Committee as a substitute when the application was originally considered. 
In view of the new evidence and updates to the application he had not 
come pre determined on the new application and had come to the meeting 
with an open mind.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 17/6471M, Councillor 
S Hogben declared that he was a Director of ANSA who had been a 
consultee, however he had not made any comments nor discussed the 
application.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 18/6389C, Councillor 
P Williams declared that he had received email correspondence and had 
replied to one email explaining the role of the Board.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 18/6389C, Councillor 
M Hunter declared that he had received correspondence in respect of 
applications 18/6389C and 17/6471M.

It was noted that all Members had received correspondence in respect of a 
number of applications on the agenda.



3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure and extension to the speaking time in 
respect of application 17/6471M be noted.

5 TERMS OF REFERENCE 

RESOLVED

That the Board’s Terms of Reference be noted.

6 18/6389C-ERECTION OF A NEW FOODSTORE (USE CLASS A1), 
ACCESS, SUBSTATION AND ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING AND 
LANDSCAPING.  RE-SUBMISSION OF APPLICATION 18/3123N, LAND 
SOUTH EAST OF CREWE ROAD ROUNDABOUT, UNIVERSITY WAY, 
CREWE FOR MR GEORGE BROWN, ALDI STORES LIMITED 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor H Faddes, the Ward Councillor, Steve Bratt, an objector, 
Meyrick Stockton, a supporter and George Brown, the applicant attended 
the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

The Board felt that the application should be approved contrary to the 
officer’s recommendation due to the value of job retention and the specific 
circumstances presented.  The application was delegated to the Head of 
Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chairman to approve, 
subject to conditions, with specific consideration of a bus stop condition.

(The meeting adjourned from 12.15pm until 1.00pm for lunch).

7 17/6471M-FULL PLANNING APPLICATION FOR 134 DWELLINGS ON 
LAND OFF HAZELBADGE ROAD WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS 
IMPROVEMENTS, LANDSCAPING AND PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, LAND 
OFF HAZELBADGE ROAD, POYNTON, CHESHIRE FOR MR SEAN 
MCBRIDE, PERSIMMON HOMES (NORTH WEST) 

Consideration was given to the above application.



(Councillor M Sewart, the Ward Councillor, Town Councillor Lee Podmore, 
representing Poynton Town Council, Ian Coulson, an objector, Vanessa 
Brook, an objector and Leon Armstrong, representing the applicant 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be deferred in order for further consideration to be 
given to a revised parking/drop off area for school.

(During consideration of the application Councillor A Farrall, left the 
meeting and returned.  He did not take part in the debate or vote on the 
application.  After the decision the meeting was adjourned for a short 
break).

8 18/6404M-ERECTION OF BUILDINGS TO BE USED AS CAR 
DEALERSHIPS INCLUDING WORKSHOPS, BODYSHOPS, OFFICES, 
CAR PARKING, EXTERNAL DISPLAY AREAS, SHOWROOM AND 
NEW ACCESSES ALONG WITH ASSOCIATED WORKS. (RE-
SUBMISSION OF 17/6486M), LAND WEST OF COPPICE WAY AND 
SOUTH OF LOWER MEADOW WAY, HANDFORTH FOR MR PHILLIP 
JONES, HALLIWELL JONES (WILMSLOW) LIMITED 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor B Burkhill, the Ward Councillor and John Taylor, representing 
the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the written and verbal 
update to the Board, the application be delegated to the Head of Planning 
(Regulation) in consultation with the Chairman and relevant Ward 
Councillor to approve subject to an acceptable package of ecological 
mitigation being received and subject to the following conditions:-

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Materials as application
4. Tree protection
5. Submission of landscaping scheme
6. Landscaping (implementation)
7. 10 year woodland management plan to be submitted
8. Nesting bird survey to be submitted
9. Gas Protection Measures Design and Verification Plan to be 

submitted
10. Verification Report prepared in accordance with the approved Gas 

Protection Measures Design and Verification Plan to be submitted
11. Unidentified contamination



12. Imported soil to be tested for contamination
13. Development to be carried out in accordance with mitigation 

measures detailed in FRA
14. Parking and access to be provided prior to occupation
15. Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems
16. Surface water drainage scheme to be submitted
17. Scheme to provide 10% of predicted energy requirements from 

decentralised and renewable or low carbon sources to be submitted

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Board's 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being 
issued, the Head of Development Management has delegated authority to 
do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Board's decision.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 4.00 pm

Councillor M Hunter (Chairman)



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board
held on Thursday, 11th July, 2019 at Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, 

Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor M Hunter (Chairman)
Councillor S Gardiner (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors J Bratherton (for Cllr Hogben), S Edgar, A Farrall, A Gage (for Cllr 
Weatherill), P Groves, D Jefferay, R Moreton, P Redstone, B Roberts and 
P Williams

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Patricia Evans (Senior Planning and Highways Lawyer)
Tom Evans (Neighbourhood Planning Manager)
Adrian Fisher (Head of Strategic Planning)
Paul Hurdus (Highways Development Manager)
Julie Zientek (Democratic Services Officer)

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Hogben and J 
Weatherill.

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

The following declarations were made in the interests of openness:

Councillor P Groves declared that he had received telephone calls and 
emails from the CPRE but had retained an open mind.

Councillor S Gardiner declared that he had received telephone call and 
email correspondence from Mr Andrew Needham, a representative of the 
CPRE, who was registered to speak at the meeting.  Mr Needham was 
known to him, as they had both been employees in the same organisation.  
They had had a brief telephone conversation and Councillor Gardiner had 
told him that he could not discuss the matter.  Councillor Gardiner stated 
that he had referred the correspondence to officers and declared that he 
had retained an open mind.

Councillor B Roberts declared that he had attended a number of briefings, 
particularly with Crewe Town Council, but had retained an open mind.



11 CREWE HUB AREA ACTION PLAN - DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY AND 
FURTHER OPTIONS 

Note: Steve Bratt and Andrew Needham attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this matter.

The Committee considered a report which sought approval to consult on 
the next stage of the Crewe Hub Area Action Plan, which was designed to 
guide and manage development in the environs of 
[...]
he station design, 
particularly at the entrances.



 The impact on traffic flow of opening David Whitby way is not yet fully 
understood and may affect the need to introduce a new Southern 
Link Road Bridge.

 It is very likely that more than the 2000 spaces identified will be 
needed for HS2 phases 2b and beyond.

 How the proposals will be funded needs to be explained.
 We need to understand the wider impacts of these proposals on the 

infrastructure within and beyond the AAP.
 How has consultation on the bridge been carried out so far?
 Are there any plans to upgrade Edleston Road and how will the 

streets outside the AAP be affected?
 Existing bridges need upgrading to allow better pedestrian and 

cycling access.
 The plan needs to emphasise what measures are being taken to 

provide green spaces.
 Crewe needs redevelopment but the impacts on surrounding 

residents needs to be fully considered.
 The introduction of a policy on meanwhile uses is positive to make 

sure the area isn’t subject to dereliction, but we have to be careful 
that we get the right uses.

 The plan needs to more fully emphasise the role of heritage in new 
development and the Green Link.

 The Council must continue to keep pressure on national government 
to deliver northern powerhouse rail and continue its support for HS2.

 Members should help to explain that, whilst this is a positive plan, 
plans take a long time to deliver and that this won’t be built overnight.

 The plan needs to clearly address the impacts and opportunities of 
phase 2b of HS2.

 The surrounding road network and introducing controlled zones 
matter in the longer term.

 Policy IND2 should emphasise the role that Geothermal energy can 
play in helping deliver more environmentally friendly development.

 More information on where people will travel from to access the 
station would be helpful.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.48 am

Councillor M Hunter (Chairman)





   Application No: 19/1797M

   Location: 15, HAMPSON CRESCENT, HANDFORTH, SK9 3HF

   Proposal: Demolition of 15 Hampson Crescent, diversion and culverting of Dobbin 
Brook and formation of both vehicular and pedestrian access from Meriton 
Road / Hampson Crescent including associated infrastructure and 
landscaping works, and creation of temporary construction haul road and 
compound from Sagars Road.

   Applicant: Mr Alex Wigfield, Anwyl Homes

   Expiry Date: 04-Jun-2019

SUMMARY 

The application site forms part of site LPS 34 in the CELPS which has outline planning 
consent for up to 250 dwellings.  A reserved matters application is currently being considered 
for 217 dwellings.  The proposed access through the site of 15 Hampson Crescent was 
approved as part of the outline permission and therefore no issues can be raised with regard 
to the principle of this in terms of highway impact or impact upon neighbouring properties.  
The application site is a Strategic Site within the CELPS, and in order for the allocated 
houses to be delivered on the site, construction access has to be achieved.  The only options 
for this are via Meriton Road or Sagars Road.  There is clearly significant local opposition to 
the use of either of these routes, which is acknowledged, however, one or both routes must 
be used.  The advice from the Strategic Infrastructure Manager is that either road could be 
used, but it is recommended that both are used so that the burden is shared.  The proposed 
access routes are therefore acceptable from a highways perspective.  There is also no 
significant impact upon protected trees arising from the proposed development.

Additional, more detailed proposals have also been provided for the Hampson Crescent 
access, Brook culvert, retaining structure and open space.  As a standalone application, the 
submitted details do raise concerns in terms of the extent of biodiversity mitigation, the 
provision of pedestrian and cycle links to the east, and the form of the 
[...]
estrian linkages, contrary to policy LPS 34 of the CELPS and policy H18 of the 
HNP. 

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such 
as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons for 



approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Development Management 
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.





   Application No: 18/0083C

   Location: LAND EAST OF, WARMINGHAM LANE, MOSTON, MIDDLEWICH

   Proposal: Proposed erection of 74 residential dwellings, access, landscaping and 
associated works

   Applicant: Mr Michael Orgill, Seddon Construction Limited c/o agent

   Expiry Date: 11-Mar-2019

SUMMARY

Social Sustainability

The proposal would satisfy the social sustainability roles by providing for much needed 
housing adjoining an existing settlement where there is existing infrastructure and 
amenities. As with other key/ allocated sites in Middlewich the site is making a significant 
contribution towards the Middlewich Eastern Relief Road, however for viability reasons, 
there is a reduction in affordable housing to 11%. No other mitigation for education, health, 
open space, indoor sport is achievable for those viability reasons.

Environmental Sustainability

Details of the proposed landscaping are considered to be acceptable.

The drainage/flood risk implications for this proposed development are considered to be 
acceptable. The development would not have any significant impact upon the trees and 
hedgerows on this site. 

Ecological mitigation is proposed by virtue of replacement ponds on land adjacent within 
the applicants’ control, therefore the proposal is considered to have an acceptable impact 
upon ecology.

Economic Sustainability

The proposed access point and the traffic impact as part of this develo
[...]
umbers of 
bedrooms proposed within the proposal 74 dwellings

VIEWS OF THE PARISH COUNCIL

Moston Parish Council: In respect of the application as originally submitted (for 90 
dwellings) - Objection on the following grounds:

• Adverse impact upon highways congestion on the Lanes in Moston. Concern about the 
cumulative impact of the developments around Warmingham Lane

• Out of date traffic data
• No measures to alleviate speed or volume of traffic
• No protection for Cyclists using National Cycle route 5 or FP4
• Design should respect the rural location

Middlewich Town Council:  In respect of the application as originally submitted (for 90 
dwellings)-

The Town Council feels this area of Middlewich should be subject to a Masterplanning 
exercise. 

In addition, the Town Council objects to this application on the following grounds:
• Inappropriate access onto the site;



• Concern regarding current infrastructure and capacity of current schools and medical 
services to cope; no measures to manage speed and volume of traffic;

• Should the application be approved then the Town Council requests the following:
• A Section 106 contribution towards bus services to improve connectivity;
• Provision of routes for pedestrians and cyclists.

OTHER REPRESENTATIONS

A number of objections (28 letters) have been received from neighbours:

The main concern is with regards to highways impacts, both in terms of the general 
congestion issues in Middlewich, and on Warmingham Lane. Many residents make the point 
that the site should not be developed before the MEBP is in place. 

Other concerns include:

• The infrastructure (doctors/schools/sewers etc) of Middlewich can’t cope with the 
additional houses. 

• Warmingham Lane is dangerous more houses worsen situation for existing residents
• Not enough buses
• Cumulative impact of all the developments 
• Loss of farmland and open countryside
• Landscape impact, change in character and loss of wildlife habitat.
• Air/Noise poll
[...]
amination
9. Development to be undertaken in accordance with Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) 
(3870/FRA/Final/v1.2/2018-09-03, v.1.2 by Weetwood) dated September 2018
10.No development shall take place until a overall detailed strategy / design limiting 
the surface water runoff generated by the proposed development,  associated 
management / maintenance plan and managing any overland flow routes for the site 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
drainage design must also include information about the designs storm period and 
intensity (1 in 30& 1 in 100 (+% allowance for Climate Change)) & any temporary 
storage facilities included, to ensure adequate drainage is implemented on site.
11.existing and proposed levels, inc FFL 
12.Electric vehicle charging
13.Raft/ ring beam  Foundations as detailed in Wardell Armstrong Drawing No. 
LE13532-005.



14.  Tree and hedge protection – non standard 
15.  Arboricultural Method Statement
16.Tree Retention
17.Drainage/services layout for trees
18.Non –standard construction trees
19.Residential travel packs
20.retention and protection of hedgerows. 
21.  scheme to link site with adjoining  development of Glebe Farm allocation
22. Phasing of development to form part of 1st reserved matters

    23.Superfast broadband provision
24. Hedgehog Gaps 
25.  bird nesting season
26. Updated badger survey
27.  features for breeding birds/bats
28. strategy for the safeguarding and enhancement of invertebrate habitat. 
29. Bike store for flats
30.  environment/highways management plan for construction phase

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision 
(such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons 
for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Development 
Management has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Strategic Planning Board, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive 
nature of the Committee’s decision.

S106 Amount Triggers
Affordable housing including Overage 
clause 

11% 50% upon 1st occupation. 50% 
at occupation of the 43rd unit

Contribution to Middlewich Eastern 
Relief Road

£400,600 Phased contributions with 
40% upon 1st occupation of 
the 1st dwelling; a further 30% 
upon occupation of the 40th 
unit; remainder payable upon 
occupation of 60th unit

Management Company to maintain  all 
open space in perpetuity (including, 
inter alia, general amenity openspace, 
nature conservation area, drainage 
areas, ponds and any other areas of 
incidental open space not within private 
gardens or the adopted highway).

Upon occupation





OFFICIAL

Strategic Planning Board

Date of Meeting:  24 July 2019

Report Title: Site Allocations and Development Policies Document – 
Publication Draft Plan

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan - Executive Director – Place

1. Report Summary

1.1. The Site Allocations and Development Policies Document (SADPD) forms 
the second part of the Council’s Local Plan. The report seeks the views and 
recommendations of the Strategic Planning Board regarding the approval of 
the Publication Draft version of the SADPD and its publication for 
consultation. The Local Plan is central to achieving jobs growth and 
maintaining a strong local economy, protecting the environment and 
delivering the new homes needed for existing and future residents.

2. Recommendations

2.1. To consider the Publication Draft version of the Site Allocations and 
Development Policies Document and its associated documents, and 
recommend to Cabinet that: 

(i) the Publication Draft version of the Site Allocations and 
Development Policies Document (Appendix 1), its Sustainability 
Appraisal (Appendices 2 and 2a) and Habitats Regulation 
Assessment (Appendix 3) are approved for public consultation, and

(ii) alongside the documents listed in (i), the draft Plan’s supporting 
evidence base (Appendix 6) and the draft Statement of Common 
Ground (Appendix 8) are approved and published.

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1. To enable public consultation to take place on the Publication Draft version 
of the SADPD so it can progress to examination and adoption. 



OFFICIAL

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. There is no realistic alternative to the proposed course of action. The 
Council has already expressed its clear intention through its Local 
Development Scheme and through the preparation of the SADPD to date 
that it intends to put in place a comprehensive set of up-to-date planning 
policies for the borough. 

5. Background

5.1. The first part of the Council’s Local Plan, the Local Plan Strategy (LPS), 
was adopted in July 2017. It set out the vision and overall spatial strategy 
for the borough to 2030. It includes strategic policies and allocates 
‘strategic sites’ for development. 

5.2. The Site Allocations and Development Policies Document (SADPD) is the 
second part of the Local Plan. It follows the strategic lead of the LPS and 
allocates additional, generally non-strategic sites for development. These 
additional allocations will assist in ensuring that the overall development 
requirements for the borough, established through the LPS, are met. The 
SADPD establishes specific housing and employment land figures, and 
safeguarded land requirements, for individual Local Service Centres and 
identifies sites to address these where required. Additional sites are also 
identified at Crewe (a Principal Town) to support continued investment by 
Bentley and Morning Foods, two key local employers, and at Congleton, 
Middlewich and Poynton (Key Service Centres) to address the expected 
level of development for these towns set out in the LPS. The SADPD will 
also set out more detailed policies to guide planning application decisions. 
It includes a review of policy boundaries around towns and villages to guide 
the location of development, and for town centres to g
[...]
he papers for this meeting as a separately bound document.




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Two Meetings
	Minutes 11 July 2019

	5 19/1797M  - 15 Hampson Crescent, Handford, SK9 3HF: Demolition of 15 Hampson Crescent, diversion and culverting of Dobbin Brook and formation of both vehicular and pedestrian access from Meriton Road / Hampson Crescent including associated infrastructure and landscaping works, and creation of temporary construction haul road and compound from Sagars Road for Mr Alex Wigfield, Anwyl Homes
	6 18/0083C - Land East of Warmingham Lane, Moston, Middlewich: Proposed erection of 74 residential dwellings, access, landscaping and associated works for Mr Michael Orgill, Seddon Construction Limited
	7 Site Allocations and Development Policies Document - Publication Draft Plan



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board
held on Wednesday, 24th July, 2019 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor M Hunter (Chairman)
Councillor S Gardiner (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors S Edgar, A Farrall, P Groves, S Hogben, D Jefferay, R Moreton, 
P Redstone, B Roberts, J  Weatherill and P Williams

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mr A Clarke (Principal Planning Officer), Mr P Hurdus (Highways Development 
Manager), Mr D Malcolm (Head of Planning (Regulation)), Ms S Orrell 
(Principal Planning Officer), Mr J Owens (Development Planning Manager), Mr 
J Thomas (Senior Planning & Highways Solicitor) and Mr P Wakefield 
(Principal Planning Officer)

12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None.

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

It was noted that Members had received correspondence in respect of 
both applications on the agenda.

In the interest of openness in respect of item 7 ‘Site Allocations and 
Development Policies’ document, Councillor S Gardiner declared that he 
had been in communication with Mr P Yates who was a former 
Macclesfield Borough Council employee.  He had listened to him but had 
not made any comments about his observations.  In addition he declared 
that he was also acquainted with Brian Chaplin who was speaking on the 
item.

In the interest of openness in respect of item 7 ‘Site Allocations and 
Development Policies’ document, Councillor S Edgar declared that he had 
listened to a member of the public but had not made any comments.

In the interest of openness in respect of item 7 ‘Site Allocations and 
Development Policies’ document Councillor P Redstone declared that he 
had attended two meetings with officers.



In the interest of openness in respect of applications 19/1791M and 
19/0083C, Councillor S Hogben declared that was a Director of ANSA who 
were consultees on the applications, however he had not made any 
comments nor discussed the applications.

In the interest of openness in respect in respect of item 7 ‘Site Allocations 
and Development Policies’ document, Councillor D Jefferay declared that 
he had received comments from Richard Armstead and Mr P Yates but 
had not replied to any of the correspondence.  In addition he had 
commented on the document last November on behalf of the residents of 
Wilmslow.

In respect of application 18/0083C, Councillor M Hunter declared that he 
had pre determined the application and therefore in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct would leave the room prior to consideration of the 
application.

In the interest of openness in respect of application G Gardiner declared 
that he knew

14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS TWO MEETINGS 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2019 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to the job title of Paul 
Hurdus being amended to Principal Development Officer.

That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2019 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to it being clarified that 
in respect of Councillor S Gardiner’s declaration of interest he knew 
Andrew Needham by virtue of the fact that he was an officer of the 
organisation and was not an employer.

15 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

16 19/1797M  - 15 HAMPSON CRESCENT, HANDFORTH, SK9 3HF: 
DEMOLITION OF 15 HAMPSON CRESCENT, DIVERSION AND 
CULVERTING OF DOBBIN BROOK AND FORMATION OF BOTH 
VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN ACCESS FROM MERITON ROAD / 
HAMPSON CRESCENT INCLUDING ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE 
AND LANDSCAPING WORKS, AND CREATION OF TEMPORARY 
CONSTRUCTION HAUL ROAD AND COMPOUND FROM SAGARS 
ROAD FOR MR ALEX WIGFIELD, ANWYL HOMES 

Consideration was given to the above application.



(Mr Aled Brewerton, representing Handforth Parish Council, Hilary Peel, 
an objector and Anna Relph, representing the applicant attended the 
meeting and spoke in respect of the application.  In addition a statement 
was read out on behalf of Councillor B Burkhill, the Ward Councillor)

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in report and in the written update to the 
Board, the application be approved subject to the following conditions:-

1 Standard time limit
2 In accordance with approved plans
3 Landscaping details to be submitted
4 Implementation of approved landscaping scheme
5 In accordance with GCN reasonable Avoidance Measures
6 Updated badger survey if not commenced before 12 January 2020
7 Details of culvert to include mammal ledge as submitted
8 No removal of vegetation during bird nesting season
9 Development in accordance with Habitat Management Plan
10 Development in accord with Arboricultural Impact Assessment
11 Lighting details to be submitted
12 Any soli brought on to site to be tested
13 Contamination during construction to be reported /mitigated 
14 In accordance with Construction Management Plan
15 Site compound time limit
16 Details of materials
17 Development to be in accordance with watercourse diversion 

method statement
18 Closure of Sagars Rd access after completion of development
19 Additional parking for contractors vehicles to be provided

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Board’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being 
issued, the Head of Development Management delegated authority to do 
so in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Board’s decision.

(The meeting was adjourned for lunch from 12.20pm until 1.00pm.  Prior to 
consideration of the following item, Councillor M Hunter vacated the Chair 
and Councillor S Gardiner took the Chair for that item).

17 18/0083C - LAND EAST OF WARMINGHAM LANE, MOSTON, 
MIDDLEWICH: PROPOSED ERECTION OF 74 RESIDENTIAL 
DWELLINGS, ACCESS, LANDSCAPING AND ASSOCIATED WORKS 
FOR MR MICHAEL ORGILL, SEDDON CONSTRUCTION LIMITED 

Consideration was given to the above application.



(Councillor M Hunter, the Ward Councillor, Parish Councillor David Nixon, 
representing Moston Parish Council and Jenny Fryer, the agent for the 
applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be deferred in order for officers and the developers to 
reassess the layout of the development including the number and mix of 
housing units.

(The meeting was adjourned for a short break.  Prior to consideration of 
the following item, Councillor S Gardiner vacated the Chair and Councillor 
M Hunter retook the Chair).

18 SITE ALLOCATIONS AND DEVELOPMENT POLICIES DOCUMENT - 
PUBLICATION DRAFT PLAN 

(During consideration of the item, Councillor S Gardiner left the meeting 
and did not return).

Consideration was given to the Site Allocations and Development Policies 
Document – Publication Draft Plan.

(Councillor S Pochin, Councillor R Bailey, Professor Mike Burdekin, 
representing the Bollington Civic Society, Brian Chaplin, representing the 
Knutsford Residents Groups aligned on Local Plan matters, Alan Morris 
and Danielle Bassi attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the item).

Councillor P Groves thanked Officers for all the hard work undertaken in 
respect of the publication of the draft plan and he hoped further progress 
could be made in respect of Cledford Hall.  Councillor P Groves thanked 
Officers for all the hard work undertaken in respect of the publication of the 
draft plan and he hoped further progress could be made in respect of 
Cledford Hall.  Further comments were made by the Board in respect of 
gypsy and traveller sites particularly the necessity to relook at transit site 
provision, the length of the consultation period and the current position 
with housing figures.

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report:-

(1) Cabinet approve for consultation the Publication Draft version of the 
Site Allocations and Development Policies Document (Appendix 1), its 
Sustainability Appraisal (Appendices 2 and 2a) and Habitats Regulation 
Assessment (Appendix 3) for public consultation with the consultation 
period to commence Monday 19 August 2019 and end Sunday 13 October 
2019.  In addition it was recommended that the consultation process takes 
fully on board engagement with the settled Gypsy and Traveller 



Communities across the Borough particularly in areas of proposed 
residential and transit sites, with the purpose of community cohesion for 
both settled and transient Travellers/Gypsy communities.

(2) Cabinet approve and publish alongside the documents listed in (i), 
the draft Plan’s supporting evidence base (Appendix 6) and the draft 
Statement of Common Ground (Appendix 8).

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 4.31 pm

Councillor M Hunter (Chairman)


